policy for the Board in recommending dividends for the year ending 28 February 2026.
The decision to declare and pay dividends in the future would depend on, amongst
others, the profitability and cash flow position of the Company.

6. SHAREHOLDINGS OF DIRECTORS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

Based on the Records of Depositors as at 30 May 2025 and assuming that the Company
acquires the full amount of Pantech Global Shares authorised under the Proposed Share Buy-
Back Authority and there is no change in the number of shares held by the Directors and/or
major shareholders of Pantech Global as at 30 May 2025 and with the assumption that the
Company does not purchase the Directors’ and/or major shareholders’ shares, for the purpose
of illustration only, the effect will be as follows:

[The rest of this page is intentionally left blank]

21

 Existing Shareholdings as of 30 May 2025 After Approval of Share Buy-Back Authority

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of
Pantech
Global
Shares

% No. of
Pantech
Global
Shares

% No. of
Pantech
Global
Shares

% No. of
Pantech
Global
Shares

%

Directors

Dato’ Chew
Ting Leng

499,947 0.059 11,753,643 (i) 1.383 499,947 0.065 11,753,643 (i) 1.537

Tan Ang Ang 2,557,500 0.301 716,212 (ii) 0.084 2,557,500 0.334 716,212 (ii) 0.094

Kong Chiong
Lee

1,571,822 0.185 - - 1,571,822 0.206 - -

Lim Soon
Beng

1,077,110 0.127 25,000(iii) 0.003 1,077,110 0.141 25,000(iii) 0.003

Tea Sor
Hua

80,000 0.009 - - 80,000 0.011 - -

Lau Ming Choo 80,000 0.009 - - 80,000 0.011 - -

Karina Binti Idris
Ahmad Shah

80,000 0.009 - - 80,000 0.011 - -

Mark Wong
Kah Kit

80,000 0.009 - - 80,000 0.011 - -

Ong Ken Wai 80,000 0.009 - - 80,000 0.011 - -

Substantial
Shareholders

Pantech Group 597,636,800 70.31 - - 597,636,800 78.12 - -

Notes:
(i)  Deemed interested by virtue of his and his spouse, Datin Shum Kah Lin’s interests in CTL Capital pursuant

to Section 8 of the Act, and his daughter, Chew Zhiyin’s direct shareholding in the Company pursuant to
Section 59(11) of the Act.

(ii)  Deemed interested by virtue of his spouse, Yong Yui Kiew’s and his son, Jairus Tan Vern Hsien’s direct
shareholdings in the Company pursuant to Section 59(11) of the Act.

(iii) Deemed interested via his son, Mr Lim Jing Xuan pursuant to Section 59(11) of the Companies Act 2016.

[The rest of this page is intentionally left blank]